

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15455

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>WNDOR

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS 05/26/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 07/21/2011 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JB 962-73 \$1 2.222.085.00 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE WEST WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 71-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "CHURCH CREEK/MANOWN HIGHWALL" PROJECT LOCATED NEAR SHINNSTON, WEST VIRGINIA, (PRESTON CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 06/23/11 a 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY 70 | JUL 2 | WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304 984-1115 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0693493

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15455

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R T 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

304-984-1115 ***709060417** CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

25360-0015 SISSONVILLE WV

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	F.C.B		FREIGHT TERMS
05/26/	2011							
BID OPENING DATE:		07/21/	2011		BID	DPENING TIM	E 0:	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NU	JMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
			,,,,					
				THAT ALL		L BIDDERS I	NCLUDE	
	THE ST LATE, PORTION BIDDEN PORTION OF THE	TARTING BUT PR ON OF T RS WHO ON OF T	TIME FOR IOR TO TH HE PRE-BI ARRIVE AF HE PRE-BI ID, WILL	THE PRE- IE DISMISS D, WILL B TER CONCL D, BUT DU	BID. BI AL OF TH E PERMIT USION OF RING ANY	ARRIVE PRI DDERS WHO A E TECHNICAL TED TO SIGN THE TECHNI SUBSEQUENT TO SIGN THE	RRIVE IN. CAL PART	
i	DIREC.	TIONS T	O PREBID					
	WEST TURN	TURNING LEFT ON	ONTO DOG	STOWN ROAD I ROAD. T	. TRAVE	FOLLOW RT. L 0.2 MILE 5 MILE TO 1	AND	
	OFFICI PH. 3 FEE.	E AML&R 04-926- Paymen	, 601 57 0485 UPO	TH ST., SE PAYMENT MADE BY	, CHARLE OF \$58.0	ED FROM WVI STON, WV 25 D NON-REFUN MONEY ORDE	304, IDABLE	
	EXHIB	IT 5						
	TATIO REQUI TO SU WITH AFFID AS EV PROVI	N FOR A RES EAC BMIT AT THE BIE AVIT MU IDENCE	PUBLIC H VENDOR THE SAMI OF THE SION OF THE VIOLE OF ARTICLE	IMPROVEMEN THAT SUBM TIME AN NCLOSED DR SNED AND S ENDOR'S CO	T CONSTR ITS A BI AFFIDAVI UG-FREE UBMITTED MPLIANCE TER 21 C	WITH THE 1	TRACT NORK NINCE	
	<u> </u>		SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR		NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE KC					TELEPHONE		DATE	7-21-11
TITLE		ĮF	EIN			ADDRES	S CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

DEP15455

P	٩c	拒
	_	-
	٠.	*
r.		3
		÷

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	RMS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
05/26/							
BID OPENING DATE:		07/21/	<u>'2011</u>		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP CA	AT ITEM NU	IMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				DAVIT WITH		SHALL RESULT	
	WITHIN	N 365 C CEIVED. TED PUR	ALENDAR UNLESS	DAYS AFTER OTHERWISE	THE NOT SPECIFI	O BE PERFORMED ICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY ERED NOTICE TO	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO THE ED ARE	ICEL THIS IE VENDOR OF AN I	S CONTRACT	IMMEDIAT TERIALS ALITY OR	ING RESERVES TH ELY UPON WRITTE OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM CONTRACT	N
	THE HI RATES TO WES	GHER C AS EST ST VIRG	F THE U. ABLISHEI SINIA COI	.S. DEPARTMI	ENT OF L ON COUNT T,SEQ.	ACTOR SHALL PAY ABOR MINIMUM WA Y, PURSUANT ROJECT.)	l l
	INTERE REQUIF OR IN	ST FOR RED BY ANY AM	PAYMENT STATE LA TERICAN	TS DUE (EXC AW) CONTAIN	EPT FOR ED IN TH F ARCHIT	RBITRATION OR ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS DELETED.	
	A CERT	[IFICAT	E FROM V	WORKERS' CO	MPENSATI	IRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFU	
	OF TH	IS CONT	RACT:			A REQUIREMENT	
			L GENERA		Y INSURA	L FURNISH PROOF NCE PRIOR TO	
SIGNATURE			9 .	LINEVERSE SIVE FUR	TELEPHONE	DAT	E
TITLE		F	EiN				ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



> m Z D O R

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15455

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	red	TER	MS OF SAL	£	SHIP	VIA		F.C.B.	FREIGHT LERMS
05/26/									
BID OPENING DATE:		07/21/	2011			BID	<u>OPEN</u>	IING TIME (01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM N	JMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
							00000000000		
					500	OTHERMIC	- c	SCOTETED IN	
	ISSUAN	CE OF	CONTR	AC1.	UNLESS	UIHEKWIS	C 21	PECIFIED IN	
							י זט	INSURANCE	
	COVERA	GE REQ	DIKED	15 \$	250,000.	,			
			C DIC	V TNC	LIDANCE	CHUCESS	EIII	VENDOR SHALL	, <u> </u>
	() B	OTFDEK	P KIS	M THO	UKANCE:	- ALL D	TCK	INSURANCE I	N
	FURNIS	H PKUU	IF UF	0 100	EKS KISK	AMOUNT	UE .	THE CONTRACT	
	AN AMU	JUNI EQ	UAL I	ם דמם	OF THE	AMOUNT	01	THE CONTRACT	•
	(VV) B	ONDC.	ETVE	DEDC	ENT (5%)	OF THE	TOTA	AL AMOUNT OF	
	THE DI	LU DVAV	DIE 7	O THE	STATE O	F WEST V	TRG	INIA, SHALL B	E
	CHEMIT	TED WI	TH EV	CH BI	D AS A B	ID BOND.	TI	HE SUCCESSFU	
	SUBSTITUTE	CHVII	AI ST	FIRN	TSH A PE	REORMANC	E B	OND AND LABO	1
	MATERI	TAL BON	ID FOR	100%	OF THE	AMOUNT O	F T	HE CONTRACT.	
	BONDS	MAY BE	PROV	IDED	IN THE F	ORM OF A	CE	RTIFIED CHEC	Κ,
	TRREVO	CABLE	LETTE	R OF	CREDIT,	OR BOND	FUR	NISHED BY A	
	SOLVEN	NT SURE	TY CO	MPANY	AUTHORI	ZED TO D	O B	USINESS IN T	HE
	STATE	OF WES	T VIF	GINIA	. A LET	TER OF C	RED	IT SUBMITTED)
	IN LIE	EU OF A	BONI	WILL	ONLY BE	ALLOWED	FO	R PROJECTS	
	UNDER	\$100,0	00.	PERSO	NAL OR E	BUSINESS	CHE	CKS ARE NOT	
	ACCEPT	TABLE 1	IN LIE	U OF	THE 5% E	SID BOND,	PE	RFORMANCE	
	BOND,	OR LAF	OR AN	ND MAT	ERIAL BO	DND.			
1]		
	()	MAINTEN	ANCE	BOND	A TWO	(2) YEAF	AM S	INTENANCE	
						TEM WILL	BE	A REQUIREMEN	IT
	OF THE	E SUCCE	SSFUL	VENI	OR.				
				1			1		
	REV.								
	****	*****	****	*****	(******	******** *	* * *	*******	**
					TTOP 50		1020	_0110	
	AML CO	UNTRAC	IUK II	AL OKWA	ALIUN FUI	RM OMB #:	1027 Cuer	AUN WIICE.	
	(EXPI)	RATION	DATE	: 01/	DIT/5012)	MILA CL	ON ED	. YOU MUST	
	COMPLI	EIE IH.	TO DE	TEDMI	L FUKM II	LITCTETI'	TTV	AVS DATA AS AN AML	
				I EKUTI	NE TOUR I	CWENT IINI	DEB	30 CFR 874.	16.
	TE THE	ACTOR.	TNAL	DMR #	1029-013	O TS NOT	ΔΤΤ	ACHED TO THE	
	TE IN	816 DUC!	THAFT	א מווס	CVN CUN	TACT THE	AVS	OFFICE AT	
	ודמתים	וזט טטכו	OFTE IN L	ł			1		
				SEER	EVERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CO	ONDITIO		ATT
SIGNATURE KC				-		TELEPHONE		Į DA	7-21-11
TITLE			FEIN			l	T	ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		- 1							



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

Request for
Quotation 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP15455

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709060417** 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	T€D	TER	MS OF SAL	€	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTT	ERMS
05/26/									
BID OPENING DATE:		07/21/	2011			BID O	PENING TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOL	TNI
					S.OSMRE.GOV				
	****	*****	****	****	********	* * * *	*********	***	
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LICENSE				
	PERSON State	S DESI MUST B	RING E LIC	TO PE ENSED	. THE WEST	CTING Virgii	WORK IN THIS	RS	
	LICENS MADE B CAPITO	E. AP Y CONT L COMP	PLICA ACTIN LEX,	TIONS G THE BUILD	FOR A CONTR WEST VIRGIN ING 3, ROOM	ACTOR:	HE CONTRACTOR S LICENSE MAY VISION OF LAB CHARLESTON,	BE	
		05, PH							
	PROSPE Number	IRGINI CTIVE ON TH TO CO	BIDDE EIR B	R TO	DE 21-11-11 INCLUDE THE	REQUII CONTRA	RES ANY ACTORS LICENS	E	
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	ŀ	penter. Rec		tr.91		
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE #:	WV 0077	. 5 .8	• • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • •	
	COPY O	CCESSF F THEI HASE O	R CON	TRACT	DRS LICENSE I	IRED 'PRIOR	TO FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE	OF	
•				APP	LICABLE LAW				
	& REGU "REQUE	LATION ST FOR ON IS	S, AND Quot	D THE	E CODE, PURCI INFORMATION " ISSUED BY JTHORITY GOVI	PROVI THE PL	URCHASING	LE	
	ANY IN	FORMAT	ION P	ROVID	ED IN SPECIF	CATIO	ON MANUALS, O	R	
		I	<u> </u>	SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS A	ND CONDI	TIONS		
SIGNATURE C	<u> </u>	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	TELEPH			DATE P. O.L.U.	
TITLE	<u> </u>	FEI	N					7-21-11	
· · · mater		1,00			•		ADDRESS CHAP	NGES TO BE NOTED A	BOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15455

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P HO

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB DATE PRINTED 05/26/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 07/21/2011 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE UOP ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY LINE ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL IN THE EVENT THAT A NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT B (C) SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE FELEPHONE SIGNATURE フースト・ハ FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TITLE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15455

	PAGE
2.4.7.1.1.2	
	` " 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE

25360-0015

SISSONVILLE WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS

05/26/	2011								
BID OPENING DATE:		07/21/	2011			BID	OPENING TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
		UED 40	200						
	h .				K THE COI		PERFORMANCE	IME	
		(D)	GUAR	ANTEE	S CONCERI	NING REV	EGETATION MAY	ΒE	
				N THE	TECHNICA	AL SPECI	FICATIONS		
	CONTAI	NED HE	REIN.						
	(3) T	ERMINA							
					1		LLED IN WHOLE	OR	
	I .		1		1		PURCHASING,		
							R REMEDY IT MA		
							GIVEN NOT LESS		
į	II .		,				CE, (DELIVEREDED) OF INTENT	אנ	
	II .	MINATE		EIUKN	KECEIFI	KEQUESI	ED) OF INTENT		
	(4) I	T CUAL	ו מר	דער ס	CCDONCID		THE SUCCESSFU	1.2	
	VENDOR				ESFUNSID.	ILIII OF	THE SUCCESSFO	L	
	VENDOR		ORTA	TN A	NECESSA	זעזה אא	SION OF HIGHWA	247	
	PERMIT		,		1		PMENT AND		
	II .				THE JOB	-			
		(B)	OBTA	IN AN	Y AND ALI	REQUIR	ED CONSTRUCTION	ON .	
:	PERMIT	S OR R	ELATE	D JOB	PERMITS	•			
	(5) T	ECHNIC	AL SP	ECIFI	CATIONS:				
		ALL	WORK	UNDER	THIS CO	NTRACT S	HALL BE IN		
	ACCORD	ANCE W	ITH T	HE SP	ECIFICAT:	CONS PRE	PARED FOR THE		
	1		OF TH	Е "СН	URCH CREI	EK/MANOW	N HIGHWALL"		
	PROJEC]		
	1		1	l .	1		BY REFERENCE		
							IONS THEREIN A		
							SULTING SERVI		
	INC.	MINGS	AS FR	EFARE	ואוכ ום ט	VIEC CON	SUL; ING SERVI	-E3;	
	(6) P	AYMENT	S AND	COMP	LETION:				
					SHALL F				
	APPLIC	CATION	FOR P	AYMEN	T WITH A	N ITEMIZ	ED SCHEDULE O	=	
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR		NOTIONS		-1.
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE	<u></u> .,	FI	EIN .			1	ADDRESS CHA	NGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



***709060417**

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-984-1115

Request for Quotation

DEP15455

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

B DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R

+ 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DOCEMA

TITLE

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

DATE PRINT	ED	TEF	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
05/26/	2011							
BID OPENING DATE:		07/21/	2011		BID	OPENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
					E DEGUESTED TE	E CODM THE UDE	<u> </u>	
	VALUE	S AS HE	REIN	RFLOK	E REQUESTED. TH Shall be used fo	NE PURM INCLUDE	ן ע	
					DEP'S INTENT TH			
					WITHIN 60 DAYS			
		CATION			ſ			
	(7)				ARTIAL PAYMENT:			
		THE	CONTR	ACTOR	MAY, ON A PERIC	DIC BASIS, SUB	MIT	
					SED ON THE AMOUN			
					OF THE SUBMITTAL			
					INED FROM THE AC		UF	
					D UPON UNIT MEAS ASED UPON A LUMP			
	PERCE	NI CUMP	LEIED	16 6	ASED OF UN A LOW	3011.		
	RANKR	UPTCY:	TN T	HE EV	ENT THE VENDOR/	CONTRACTOR FILE	S	
	FOR B	ANKRUPT	CY PR	OTECT	ION, THE STATE !	MAY DEEM THIS		
	CONTR	ACT NUL	L AND	VOID	, AND TERMINATE	SUCH CONTRACT		
		UT FURT						
	REV.	1/2005		•				
	DDEEE	DENCE I	-00 46	E NE	DOMESTIC STEEL !	PPODIICTS		
	PKEFE	KENCE !	-UK US	E UF	DOMESTIC SIEEL	I KODOC 13	,	
	1. E	XCEPT V	HEN A	UTHOR	IZED BY THE DIR	ECTOR OF THE		
					N PURSUANT TO S		.OW,	
	N	O CONT	RACTOR	MAY	USE OR SUPPLY S	TEEL PRODUCTS F		
					ROJECT OTHER TH			
	-		li i	i .	HE UNITED STATE	S. AS USED IN		
	T	HIS CO	NTRACT	,				
	.	n 0.7	ATE SS	NTDA	T DOCIECTE MEAN	C ANV EDECTION	ΩĐ	
	A				T PROJECT" MEAN F, OR ANY ADDIT			
		CON	DIRUCI	IED TI	PROVEMENT TO AN	Y BUTLDING DR		
		STRI	UCTURF	TNO	LUDING, BUT NOT	LIMITED TO, RO	DADS	
		OR I	HIGHWA	YS.	R THE INSTALLAT	ION OF ANY HEA	TING	
		OR (COOLIN	IG OR	VENTILATING PLA	NTS OR OTHER		
			000000000000000000000000000000000000000		VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ONDITIONS	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	
SIGNATURE /				OCC H	TELEPHONE	Sitematical	DATE	
SIGNATURE /					i			

FEIN



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

Ţ

DEP15455

30.00	PAGE
	*
e .	.9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157 Environmental

_ DOGZm<

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED		TERMS OF	SALE	SHIP VIA		F	OB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/26/2	011							
BID OPENING DATE:	0	7/21/201	1		BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANT	TTY UC	P CAT	ITEM NUMBE	3 A	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	В.	SUCH PR STATE O SOLICIT "STEEL SHAPED, FABRICA	OJECTS, F WEST ED ON O PRODUCT DRAWN, TED OR	THE SUPPLY PURSUANT VIRGINIA FOR AFTER JUN S" MEANS PREXTRUDED, OTHERWISE S	TO A COR WHINE 6, RODUCTO FORGE SIMILA	ONTRACT CH BIDS 2001. S ROLLED D, CAST, RLY PROC	WITH THE WERE O, FORMED CESSED, O	₹
		SUCH OP HEARTH, BESSEME	ERATION BASIC R OR OT	COMBINATIONS, FROM STEEL NOTES OXYGEN, ELE	EEL MA ECTRIC MAKING	DE BY TH FURNACE PROCESS	IE OPEN	
·	C.	AMERICA	AND IN LAR, SU	" MEANS THE CLUDES ALL BJECT TO TH	TERRI	TORY, CO	NTINENTA	
2	WRI		THORIZE	E PURCHASIN THE USE OF				
	Α.	EXCEED TOTAL C HUNDRED GREATER COST IS	ONE TEN ONTRACT DOLLAR FOR T THE VA	ACH CONTRACTH OF ONE FOOST OR TWO SESSES OF THE HE PROJECT	PERCENTO THOU NO THOU NO), WH S OF TH STEEL	T (.1%) USAND FI HICHEVER HIS SECT	OF THE VE IS ION, THE	
	В.	DETERMI NOT PRO QUANTIT	NES THA DUCED I Y OR OT LE TO M	F THE PURCH T SPECIFIED N THE UNITE HERWISE ARE EET CONTRAC	D STEEL ED STATE NOT F CT REQL	L MATERI TES IN S REASONAB JIREMENT	ALS ARE UFFICIENT LY	
SIGNATURE			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERM	<u>a na cario di biolici di Cici di C</u>	DITIONS		
				TEL	EPHONE		DATE	
TITLE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	FEIN		TALAME AND AD	DDE00 !!		RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOE.

SIGNATURE TITLE

***709060417**

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

Request for

RFQ NUMBER **DEP15455**

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA FOB. TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 05/26/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 07/21/2011 CAT NO AMOUNT UNIT PRICE UOP ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY LINE A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINU GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

FEIN

TELEPHONE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15455

PA	GE
	3
	11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-984-1115 ***709060417** CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SAI	LE	SHIP \	/IA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/26/						1,		
BID OPENING DATE:		07/21/	2011			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUI	VBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
							NDER THE ABOVE	
							E SPENDING UNIT	
							LIKE FOREIGN	
							NABLE AND LOWER	
							CTS, THE SPENDI	NG
							ALUATION AND	
							OMESTIC PRODUCT	S.
							IF THEY ARE	
	SUFFLI	ING FU	KEIGN	ALUM	INUM, GLA	35 UK 5	IEEL.	
	REV. 3	3/88						
	EXHIBI	T 9						
	NOTICE	FOR I	SSUAN	CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
		T ADDE					5. 35N31X03113N	
	THE AR	CHITEC	T/ENG	INEER	AND/OR A	GENCY S	HALL BE REQUIRE	n l
					ING SCHED			_
							AGENCIES:	
	(1) T	HE ARC	HITEC	T/ENG	INEER SHA	LL PREP	ARE THE ADDENDU	м I
	AND A	LIST 0	F ALL	PART	IES THAT	HAVE PR	OCURED DRAWINGS	
							HE ADDENDUM AND	
							N THE STATE	
		SING D					GINEER SHALL AL	SO SO
						THE STA	TE AGENCY FOR	
	WHICH	THE CO	NTRAC	TIS	ISSUED.			
					END THE A			
	Ĭ				-	-	EXTEND THE BID	
		IG DATE					RECEIVED BY THE	
				TEEN	(14) DAYS	PRIOR	TO THE BID	
	OPENIN	IG DATE	•					
	(3) A	LL ADD	ENDA	SHOUL	D BE FORM	ALLY AC	KNOWLEDGED BY A	L
				SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR T			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE	DAT	E
TITLE		FE	IN				ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

T

DEP15455

PAGE 12

WADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A FIENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	VIS OF SAL		SHIP V	iA	F	ΟΒ		FREIGHT TERMS
05/26/							ODENTAGO	TIME	0.1	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:		07/21/	2011	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		BID	OPENING		U 1 3	
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUN	ABER.	UN	ITPRICE		AMOUNT
	<u> </u>		253000000000000000000000000000000000000							
	RIDDER	S AND	SUBMI	TTED	TO THE ST	ATE PUR	CHASING	DIVISI	ON.	
	THE SA	MF RUI	ES AN	D REG	ULATIONS	THAT AP	PLY IU	IHE		
	ORIGIN	IAL BID	DING	DOCUM	ENT SHALL	ALSO A	PPLY TO	AN EOD AN	. 1	
	ADDEND	UM DOC	UMENT	. TH	E ONLY EX	CEPTION	HODOCE	FUK AN	'	
	ADDEND	OM THA	TD 00	EN1NC	D FOR THE TIME AND	OR DAT	E.	.	İ	
	CHANGI	NG A D	יט עד	EMING	11112 7112	,, OK 2				
	REV. 1	1/96								
,								•		
	EXHIB]	T 10			DE OUT	CITION	NO.: .D	FP1545F	5	3
				[KEQU.	(21 (10N	10	13 .3.		
	ADDENI	OUM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT				ļ	
1	1		ļ		1					
	I HERE	BY ACK	NOWLE	DGE F	ECEIPT OF	THE FO	LLOWING	CHECKI	ED DMV	
	ADDENI	DUM(S)	AND H	AVE N	ADE THE	NECESSA!	SA KEATS	STUND I	דוין ני	
	PROPOS	SAL, PL	ANS A	ND/U	SPECIFIC	LAIIUN,	EIC.			
	ADDENI	DUM NO.	l's:							
	ADDEM		7							
	NO. 1									
	NO. 2	• • • • •	• •							
	NO. 3									
		•••								
	NO. 4		.							
	NO. 5	• • • • •	• •							
	תאוו ד	FRSTAN	D THA	TFAI	LURE TO C	ONFIRM	THE REC	EIPT OF	THE	
	ADDEN	DUM(S)	MAY	BE CA	USE FOR R	EJECTIO	N OF BI	DS.		
	ļ			İ	ļ					
]	VENDO	R MUST	CLEA	RLY U	NDERSTAND	THAT A	MADE DU	AL Ding An	ıv	
	REPRE	SENTAT	CITON M.	ADE O	R ASSUMED BETWEEN V	FNDOR'S	REPRES	ENTATIV	ES	
	UKAL	D 1 2 C 0 2	SITOM	1	1				Secondary	
		Λ		SEE 1	EVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND C	ONDITIONS		DATE	<i>D</i> - 2 + 11
SIGNATURE K	ell.	, (A	4D es	rtee		30	4984			7-21-11
TITLE Presi	40. 4.0	7	FEN	55-1	069349	マ				S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TIEST	HEN RES	PONDING	TORF	Q. INSE	RT NAME AN	D ADDRES	S IN SPACE	ABOVE L	ABEL	ED 'VENDOR'



Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

SH-P

DEP15455

AD	DRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A HENTIO!	OF
сниск	BOWMAN	
304-55	58-2157	

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

05/26/2011		TERMS OF SALE			SHIP VIA		FOB		FREIGHT TERMS		
BID OPENING DATE		07/21/2011			RID		PENING TIME		70hu		
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	<u> </u>	L:30PM		
				NO	TILWINGWOEN		UNI PRICE		AMOUNT		
	AND AN	V CTAT	E DED	CONNE	I IC NOT BINDIN		2 11112 mile				
	INFORM	ATION	ISSUE	D IN	L IS NOT BINDIN WRITING AND ADD	G.	UNLY THE				
	SPECIF	ICATIO	NS BY	AN D	FFICIAL ADDENDU	M :	IS BINDING.				
		/	/)							
	Ku	Elling	()	rupe	enter	6	IGNATURE				
	0000	20 100	D		enter. tion Inc	13.	IGNATURE				
	. Car p	eriter.	. K.eq	lama	tion. + NC.	.c	OMPANY				
		7	21	-//		L	ATE				
		•		/•	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	יטי	AIE				
	REV. 1	1/96									
				NOT	TOE						
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED TO:						
	ומ	PARTM	ENT O	E ADM	INISTRATION						
		JRCHAS									
		JILDIN									
					TREET, EAST 5305-0130						
		IARLES	1014,	N V 2	2202-0120						
						ļ					
	THE BIT) SHOUL	D C0	ITA TAP	TUTO THEODMARY	_					
	THE EN	/ELOPE	OR T	TE BI	THIS INFORMATI D MAY NOT BE CO	NN NST	ON THE FACE	OF			
							DERED!				
	SEALED	BID	1								
	BUYER:				CB-23						
İ	RFQ. NO	.:		I	DEP15455	ŀ					
	BID OPE	NING I	DATE		07/21/2011						
•				j	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	1					
				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	MOG	IONS	0100000000			
IGNATURE K.C.	- 1	<u>uung taga an makkapit (da</u>			TELEPHONE			DATE	J-71-11		
TILE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	FEI	N				ADDRESS CHA	NGER	フース/ー// TO BE NOTED ABOVE		
							ADDRESS CHA	14GE3	I O DE MOIED AROAF		



*709060417

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

DEP15455

14

AD	DRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
ниск	BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VII		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS	
05/26/	2011							l_	·· <u>··</u> ·······	
PENING DATE:		07/21/	2011			BID	OPENING TIME	01:	30PM	
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM:NUM	BER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT	
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM	:				
	PLEASE TO CON	PROVI	DE A OU RE	FAX N GARDI	UMBER IN (NG YOUR B)	CASE IT	IS NECESSAR	Y		
			304	984	2770					
	REMIT-	TO ADD	RESS	TO BE		PAYMEN	T PROCESSING	:		
	PO F	<u> </u>	1301	S	Sissany	ille ₇ -la	N 25360	-		
	CONCE	RNING T	HIS C	UOTE:			1			
	Kan	dy.Ca	y per.	Her.	. 784.414	• • • • • •	. 543:1724	· • •		
				•					4 2 222 2	. 0 <
	****	* THIS	SIS	THE EI	D OF RFQ	DEP15	455 ***** T	OTAL:	11 - 27 - 27 - 20	<u>o</u>
			L	SEER	 EVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	DNDITIONS		I	
นานนานนายออกอีกได้เป็นสอบได้ได้ไ	<u>, a ejecces a del Colonia de la c</u>		<u> </u>	arana ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang		TELEPHONE		DATE	7-21-11	

Church Creek / Manown Highwall DEP15455 Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company	Name:
Address.	

Carpenter Reclamation INC POBOX 13015 Sissonnille, WV

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation

regarding Unit Prices, when the Unit Price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM	7		hen the Unit Price appears to be unreasonable.	TINITES	
NO.	QUAN	TITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		7.75			
1.0	Lump	Sum	Mobilization and Demobilization (Cannot be more than 5% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
2.0	Lump	Sum	Construction Layout Stakes (Cannot be more than 3% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$0,000.00	\$ 60,000.00
3.0	Lump	Sum	Quality Control (Cannot be more than 1% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
4.1	Lump	Sum	Site Preparation (Cannot be more than 8% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$60,000.00	\$ 160,000.00
4.2	4	Ea.	Gates	\$ 2,000.00	
5.1	13,300	L.Ft.	Silt Fence	\$ 300	\$ 39.900,00
5.2	4,100	L.Ft.	Super Silt Fence	\$ 6.00	\$ 24,600.00
5.3	. 2	Ea.	Stone Construction Entrance	\$1,500.00	
5.4	11,600	L.Ft.	Sediment Control Device	\$ 5.00	\$ 58,000.00
5.5	26,200	L.Ft.	Straw Wattles	\$ 5.00	\$ 131,000.00
6.1	63.0	Acs.	Revegetation	\$2,100,00	
6.2	8.0	Acs.	Reforestation	\$6,000.00	
7.1	3,618	L.Ft.	2.0 Ft. Deep Riprap "Vee" Shaped Ditch	\$ 18.00	\$ 105 124.00
7.2	1,915	L.Ft.	2.5 Ft. Deep Riprap "Vee" Shaped Ditch	\$ 22.00	\$ 42 130 00
7.3	2,442	L.Ft.	2.0 Ft. Deep Grouted Riprap "Vee" Shaped Ditch	\$ 43.00	\$ 105,006,00
7.4	1,878	L.Ft.	2.5 Ft. Deep Grouted Riprap "Vee" Shaped Ditch	\$ 53.00	\$ 99534 10
7.5	891	L.Ft.	2.0 Ft. Deep by 6.0 Ft. Flat Bottom Shaped Grouted Riprap Ditch	\$ 81.00	\$ 72,171,00
7.6	30	L.Ft.	Temporary Pipe Number One	\$ 38,66	\$ 1.140.00
7.7	3	Ea.	Subsidence Socks	\$4,000.00	\$ 12,000,00
8.0	196,000	C.Yds.	Unclassified Excavation	\$ a.73	\$535,080.00
9.1	21	Ea.	Type I or II Mine Seals	\$ 7,000,00	\$ 147,000.00
9.2	3	Ea.	Type III Mine Seals	\$3,000,00	
9.3	2	Ea.	Type IV Mine Seals	\$800,00	\$ 16,000.00
9.4	4,000	L.Ft.	Wet Mine Seal Conveyance Pipes	\$ 40.00	\$ 160.000.00
9.5	2,500	Bags	Soda Ash Briquettes	\$ 12.00	\$ 30,000,00
11.1	3,000	L.Ft.	Subsurface Drain	\$ 47.0	\$ 141,000
11.2	6	Ea.	12" Inline Cleanouts	\$ 350,00	\$ 2 100.00
			TOTAL:	\$2,2	22.085.00

Bidders Authorized Signature: Kelley Caupentes Date: 7-21-11

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AMI contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found water OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Business Name: Carpenter Parlamation Tax Payer ID No.: 55-069 3493 Address: Po Box Box City: Sissanuile State: W Zip Code: 25360 Phone: 984-115
City: Sissanuile State: W Zip Code: 25360 Phone: 984-1115
Fax No.: 984-2770 E-mail address: (Carpen 103@ Add Com
Part B: Legal Structure
() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, <u>Kelley Carpenter</u> , have the express authority to certify that:
1. Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
7-21-11 K. Carpenter president Date Fignature Title
<i>y U</i>

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

Part D.

Contractor's Business Name: <u>Carpenter Reclamation Inc.</u>

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- e Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date:	
NameAddress	Telephone #
Begin Date:	To di To i
Name Address	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. ²

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

¹ If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

² You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting https://avss.osmre.gov. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.



Parent Beriev

(1406.18) Carpenter Reclamation for (1406.18) Carpenter Reclammenton inc (1406.18) Carpenter Reclammenton inc (1406.18) Carpenter Reclammenton inc

and the contract of the section test entries in the test are and the section of t

Amily Science (146618) Carpenter Reclamation 180

Description Thursbooks Resident Market y (140616) Kullbuy the provide The Converge taking

電影器 報 電影報 なが 一年、野村 こうらくか

CHANTIAN CHANTIAN CHANTIAN CHANTIAN

Sharetholden (140617) Adary Carpenter 50%
Sharetholden (140617) Adary Carpenter 50%
Vice Persubari (140617) Adary Carpenter

Current Information
K. Corporater
7-21-11



VENDOR

*709060417

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

DEP15455

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PR	INTED	TERM	S OF SALE	0.00000000	SHIP V	A	· ·	O.B.		FREIC	HTTERMS
07/05/	/2011										
BID OPENING DAT	E: 0	7/21/20	11			BID C	PENING	TIME	01:	30PM	
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	BEA	UN	IIT PRICE		,	MOUNT
	*****	*****	****	ADD	ENDUM NO.	1 ****	*****	******	***		
	PROJECT	IN PRE	STON AND	CO.,	CHURCH C WV, TO D Q/A RESUL 3/2011.	ISTRIBU	TE THE	PRE-BII)		
	EID OPE AT 1:30		TE &	TIME	REMAIN U	NCHANGE	D AS 07	//21/201	.1		
	*****	*****	****	* NO	OTHER CH	ANGES *	*****	*****	*		
								•			
				·			·				
								0			
001		JВ 1		9	62-73						
	RECLAMA'	TION: R	ESTOR	ATIO	N OF LAND	& OTHE	R PROPE	RTIES			
\$ \$3.5 6	****	THIS	S THE	END	OF RFQ	DEP154	55 ****	** TOTA	⊥ ુ⁄	222	2,085,00
	7	Λ		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	. 1. M. 1. M. 1. M. M. 1	NDITIONS				
SIGNATURE	Alle	1 Me	peñ	tes		TELEPHONE /	984 11	115	DATE	7.0	2/-//
TITLE PAGE	sidon	F 159	55	069	3493	,	AI	DRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOT	ED ABOVE
100	MENI DECD	SUDING T) DEO	NOED:	T NIAME AND	1DDDEOO	IN ODAGE	ADOVE LA		D 10 (17 h 17 h	3 D1

Bid Date: 7-21-2011 RFQ # : DEP 15455 Pre-Bid Date: 6-23-2011 Project: Church Creek / MANDOW HIGHWALL Name : DAVID H. BOWMAN : RAWAY CAKINS Name Company: GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY Company: 5 mure Consumer Address: 5/1 50** Address: 1 Mone Aux. Phone#: 304-925-6253 Phone #: 304-472-7540 925-9230 Fax # : ____ Fax # : 304-472-6239 DHB 722e Ya hoo. Com Email: KAUDY CALKINSO STANKE Email Name Name : <u>PENNIS</u> C. ELBON Company: Company: Cowginius luc Address: Address: Po Box 243 SIMPSON, WU 26435 Phone# : 304-842-8560 Phone #: 304-739-4397 Fax # : <u>304-739-440</u>/ Email : DCE_ CONSIDER & EARTHLINK. NET : Roger Corpenter Name Company: Carpette, Reclaration Name Company: ATC ASSOC Address: PO Bax 13015 Address: 3 Trad hank Charleston 41.UA 25560 Phone# : 304-984-1115 Phone #: 330-620-1232 Fax # 740-544-6065 Fax # : Email Email : SAMES AllEN : James Cooper Name Name Company: JF Allin Company: Tel. STATE PIPELINE, FAL Address: 6351 US Rt 60 EAST, Suite 3 Address: PO 130x 2049 Buckhannon W Barbouesville, NV 25504 Phone# -: 364 472 8896 Phone #: 304-733-6801 Fax # : 304 477 8897 Email: jamescoopel@-121-statepipeline.comailspanis.Alline & JFAllineco-com Fax # : 304-133-6803

	Bid Date: 7-21-2011
RFQ # : DEP 15455 Project: Church Creek / MANOUN A	/ bre-Bid Date: 6-23-2011
Project: Church Creek / MANOUN A	16KUNITE LE DIE
	Nama
Name : And HARDWRLL	Name :
Company: EASTRAN Janon	Company:
Address: Po Box 4108	Address:
CHARLESTON KIL	
753L4	
Phone #: 304-414-0255	Phone# :
~ " " ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	Fax # :
Email : easternarrow Chotma	√Email :
EMALL . CONTRACTOR	
Name : Stan Lewit	Name :
Company: PRO Conmacrius The	Company:
Address: 315 Riverside DR	Address:
CLAYKS BUNG WU 26301	·
Crave rom & me	
Phone #: 304-622-2400	Phone# :
Phone #: $304-612-2410$	Fax # :
	Email :
Email :	
Name : Jason L. Workman	Name :
Name Jason C. Workers	Company:
Company: Mountainer Contractors, Inc.	Address:
Address: P.o. Box Lac	
Kingwood, Wy 26537	
11 10 10 100	Phone# :
Phone #: 1304) 329-2129	Fax # :
Fax # : (301) 329-22d_ Email : jason.workman@Aciww.com	Email :
Email: jason. workman WACHWW. com	
	Name :
Name :	Company:
Company:	Address:
Address:	
	Phone#-:
Phone #:	Fax # :
Fax # :	Email :
Email :	Limos

4

Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting Church Creek/Manown Highwall DEP15455

The following comments and questions were identified from the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflict between the two.

Questions:

- Q. How deep is the fiber Optic Line?
- A. Unknown.
- Q. What is the dimension the large rock need broken down to?
- A. Can "not" be larger than 24 inch in any direction, as stated within the specs.
- Q. Do you have water quality data on the water?
- A. Yes, provided within the specifications.
- Q. Site two, sheet one, is the coal seam below water level?
- A. Yes.

The Contractor shall have 270 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250.00 per day liquidated damages clause will be in effect after the 270 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

Agency___

		REQ.P.O#
Bid	BOND	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the	undersigned,	
of	, as Principal,	and
of	a corporation organized and ex	isting under the laws of the State of
with its principal office in the City of	, as Surety, an	e held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of	(\$) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves	, our heirs, administrators, exe	cutors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that where	eas the Principal has submitted	to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached		
NOW THEREFORE,		
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this oblig force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates ar way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within whi waive notice of any such extension.	ation shall be hull and void, our liability of the Surety for any ar and agrees that the obligations of the Obligee may accept suc	of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have he	ereunto set their hands and se	als, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and the		
day of, 20		
Principal Corporate Seal	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(Name of Principal)
•	Ву	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	-, <u></u>	(Must be President or
		Vice President)
		(Title)
		(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal		(Name of Surety)
•		
		Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

AGENCY

BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

			RFQ/RFP# (B)
		Bid Bond	
A)	WV State Agency	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRE	
•	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C) of (D)	
	Request for Quotation Number (upper		of,
	right comer of page #1)	(H) , a corporation orga	mized and existing under the laws
C)	Your Company Name	of the State of (I) with its p	rincipal office in the City of
D)	City, Location of your Company		d and firmly bound unto The State
E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum	of <u>(K)</u>
F)	Surety Corporate Name	(\$ (L)) for the payment of	of which, well and truly to be made,
G)	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our h	eirs, administrators, executors,
H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assigns.	
(I)	State of Surety Incorporation	The Condition of the above obligation	on is such that whereas the Principal
(J)	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the	e Department of Administration
K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and	made a part hereof to enter into a
	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for	
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	(M)	
	this line in words.		
(L)	Amount of bond in figures		
M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THEREFORE.	
N)	Day of the month	(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	of British British
(0)	Month	(b) If said bid shall be accepted and	i the Principal shall enter into a
(P)	Year	contract in accordance with the bid or propos	al attached hereto and shall humish
(Q)	Name of Corporation	any other bonds and insurance required by th	by the acceptance of said hid then
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perform the agreement created this obligation shall be null and void, otherw	ice this obligation shall remain in full
(S)	Signature of President or Vice	force and effect. It is expressly understood a	nd correct that the liability of the
	President	Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall	in no event exceed the neral
(T)	Title of person signing	amount of this obligation as herein stated	, in no event, exceed the politic
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	The Surety for value received, here	by ctimulater and agrees that the
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety	obligations of said Surety and its bond shall	he in no way impaired or affected by
(W)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	any extension of time within which the Obli	tee may accept such hid: and said
	Surety	Surety does hereby waive notice of any such	evtension
OTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does never waive notice of any such	al and Surety have hereunto set their
	Surety Seal must accompany this bid	hands and seals, and such of them as are cor	norations have caused their cornorate
	bond.	seals to be affixed hereto and these presents	to be signed by their proper officers
	•	this (N) day of (O)	
		tms 114) day of(O)	_, 20
		Principal Corporate Seal	(Q)
		r inicipal Corporate Scar	(Name of Principal)
		(R)	By (S)
		(44)	(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			(T)
		·	Title
		(U)	_ pyaw
		Surety Corporate Seal	(V)
		Surety Corporate Seat	(Name of Surety)
			(1.111111111111111111111111111111111111
			(W)
	•		Attorney-in-Fact

Attorney must be attached.

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of

REV. 8/2007

Agency_DEP	
REQ.P.O# DEP15455	•

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the	undersigned, <u>Carpenter Reclamation</u> , Inc		
of PO Box 13015 Sissonville, WV 25360 as Principal Travelers Casualty and Surety Compa			
of Americal 119 Virginia Street W., Charleston WV a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of			
	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State		
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent	(\$_5%) for the payment of which,		
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.			
The Condition of the above obligation is such that where	eas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the		
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached DEP15455, Church Creek / Manown highwall in Preston	hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for County, according to plans and specifications.		
NOW THEREFORE,			
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligations and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the li exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	ation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full ability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,		
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which waive notice of any such extension.	d agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no h the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby		
	eunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations		
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and thes	se presents to be signed by their proper officers, this		
6th day of July			
Principal Corporate Seal	Carpenter Reclamation (Name of Principal) By Llly superiter Kelley Carpente Must be President or Vice President)		
	President (Title)		
Surety Corporate Seal	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety)		
	Ross F. Johnson Attorney-in-Fact		

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety indurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

222736

Certificate No. 003842136

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Ross E. Johnson, Patrick B. Kee, Kathryn K. Arthur, and Beverly A. Holstine

of the City ofCharleston_each in their separate capacity if more than one is na	, State of	West Virginia	, their true an	d lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on be contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and u	chalf of the Companies in the	ir business of guaranteeing	the fidelity of persons, guar	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have ca	used this instrument to be sign	ned and their corporate sea	ls to be hereto affixed, this	17th
Farmington Cas Fidelity and Gus Fidelity and Gus St. Paul Fire and	cualty Company aranty Insurance Company aranty Insurance Underwrit d Marine Insurance Compan an Insurance Company	Travers, Inc.	aul Mercury Insurance Cor elers Casualty and Surety (elers Casualty and Surety (ed States Fidelity and Guar	Company Company of America
1982 E 1977 E 1951	SEA SEA	ALLS SEALS	HARTFORD, STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.		Ву:	George W Thompson, Senior	/ice President
On this the 17th day of himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes the	on Casualty Company, Fidelit , St. Paul Guardian Insurance of America, and United State	ty and Guaranty Insurance e Company, St. Paul Merc es Fidelity and Guaranty C	cury Insurance Company, Tropic ompany, and that he, as such	anty Insurance Underwriters, avelers Casualty and Surety n, being authorized so to do,
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and of My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.	ficial seal.) —	Marie C. Tetres	. Jitreoult

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary, or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

20 1

Kori M. Johanson, Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WV
COUNTY OF <u>Kanawha</u> , TO-WIT:
I, Kelley Carpenter, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Carpenter Reclamation Twaind, (Company Name)
1. I am an employee of <u>Carpen fer Reclamation Tw</u> , and, (Company Name) 2. I do hereby attest that <u>Carpen fer Reclamation Troc.</u> (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with $\it West\ Virginia\ Code\ \S 21-1D-5.$
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Carpenter Reclamation INC (Company Name)
By: Kelley Carpenter
Title: President
Date: 7-21-11
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 21 day of July 2011
By Commission expires June 4, 2017
OFFICIAL SEAL (Seal) Notary Public, State Of West Virginia NICHOLE BEARY P.O. Box 13194 Sissonville, WV 25360 My Commission Expires June 4, 2017
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID. Rev March 2009

REQ No. DEP 15455

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, Limited Liability Company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE	
Vendor's Name: <u>Carpenter Regla</u>	matten INC.
Authorized Signature: Kelley Cary	penter Date: 7-21-11
1 / 1	-
State of	
County of Kanawha, to-wit:	July
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 21 day	of December, 20
My Commission expires June 4	, 2017
My Contribution Oxpined	With Off
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTORY PUBLIC Nuture Dear
With the second	
) CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	

OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia NICHOLE BEARY P.O. Box 13194 Sissonville, WV 25360 My Commission Expires June 4, 201